## FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

### HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative McMahen to Engrossed House Bill No. 579 by Representative McMahen

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 6, after "training;" and before "and" insert "to require the creation of a working group;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 10, after "<u>protocol</u>" delete the remainder of the line
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 2, line 12, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" delete "<u>board</u>" and insert in lieu thereof
  "Louisiana Department of Health"

### 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 2, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

11	"(2) The Louisiana Department of Health shall create a working group to
12	advise it in promulgating administrative rules to implement the provisions of this
13	Section. The administrative rules shall be promulgated by December 2024.
14	(3) The collaborative working group shall integrate and coordinate expertise
15	relative but not limited to testing, referrals, prescribing, and reimbursement for HIV
16	pre-exposure prophylaxis and HIV post-exposure prophylaxis.
17	(4)(a) The working group shall be composed of the following members who
18	shall serve without compensation:
19	(i) A representative from the Louisiana Department of Health, bureau of
20	infectious diseases.
21	(ii) An infectious disease clinician to be selected by the Louisiana
22	Department of Health.
23	(iii) A pharmacist to be selected by the Louisiana Department of Health.
24	(iv) A representative from the Louisiana Board of Pharmacy.
25	(v) A representative from the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners.
26	(b) A quorum shall not be required for purposes of the working group to
27	meet."

- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 16, change "(2)" to "(5)"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 11, change "(3)" to "(6)" and after "<u>the</u>" and before "<u>and</u>" delete "<u>board</u>" and insert in lieu thereof "Louisiana Department of Health"
- 32 insert in lieu thereof "Louisiana Department of Health"

# Page 1 of 1